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Impact Fee Authority
 Shoreline Fire Department is not authorized to directly 

impose an impact fee to address impacts on fire protection 
facilities

 RCW 82.02 authorizes only cities and counties planning 
under the Growth Management Act to impose impact fees on 
new growth and development

 Since adequate fire protection facilities are within the public 
interest, the City of Shoreline can serve as a conduit for 
securing impact fees
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Process for Implementing 
Fire Impact Fee Program

 Step 1:   Incorporation of Shoreline Fire Department’s 
Capital Facilities and Equipment Plan within the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan – Ordinance No. 802

 Step 2:   Adoption of regulations to administer the 
impact fee program – Ordinance No. 791

 Step 3:   Execution of an Interlocal Agreement between 
the Shoreline Fire Department and the City
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Fire Impact Fee Overview

 What is the impact mitigation fee?
 What is the basis for the fee?
 What are the capital needs?
 How is the fee calculated?
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What is the Impact Fee?

 The underlying premise of this program is that as the 
community continues to grow, additional resources will 
be required to adequately meet the growing demand 
for services. 

 It is assumed that a direct relationship exists between 
population and demand for services which directly links 
to a need for resources. To determine future resource 
needs, this program utilizes 20 year growth predictions 
in six year increments.
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What is the Impact Fee?
 Authorized under RCW 82.02 and the Growth 

Management Act (GMA), RCW 36.70A, with a capital 
facilities plan per RCW 36.70A.070(3): 

“A capital facilities plan element consisting of: 
(a) An inventory of existing capital facilities owned by public entities, showing the 

locations and capacities of the capital facilities; 
(b) a forecast of the future needs for such capital facilities; 
(c) the proposed locations and capacities of expanded or new capital facilities; 
(d) at least a six-year plan that will finance such capital facilities within projected 

funding capacities and clearly identifies sources of public money for such 
purposes; and 

(e) a requirement to reassess the land use element if probable funding falls short of 
meeting existing needs and to ensure that the land use element, capital facilities 
plan element, and financing plan within the capital facilities plan element are 
coordinated and consistent.”  
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What is the Impact Fee?

 Requires developers to pay a fee for new 
structures being built 

 Can only be used for capital costs
 Used to cover financial shortfalls in capital 

projects
 Fees are decreased or eliminated as 

performance improves
 Mitigation Plan is serving as Fire 

Department’s SEPA and GMA policy
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What is the basis for the fee?
 The fee is used for future capital purchases to 

mitigate the negative impact that development has 
on fire department performance

 Two types of incidents are identified as critical 
responses where time is of the utmost importance:
 Cardiac Arrest
 Structure Fire

 Performance measures
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What is the basis for the fee?
 Level of Service Performance Measures and Definitions:

 Response: Response refers to the movement of firefighters and fire 
apparatus to the scene of an emergency request for fire or emergency 
medical services. The request for response is generally issued through 
North East King County Regional Public Safety Communication Agency 
(NORCOM), the 9-1-1 answering point for SFD.

 Reliability: Refers to the use of fire resource capacity. For a resource to 
be reliable, it must be available to answer emergency calls as least as 
often as the service expectation placed upon that resource. For instance, 
if a fire resource is expected to deliver service at the adopted standard 
90% of the time, then that resource should be available to respond to an 
emergency incident from its assigned fire station at least 90% of the time. 
Reliability levels below the adopted performance expectation indicate 
resource exhaustion. 
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What is the basis for the fee?

 Level of Service Performance Measures and Definitions:
 Effective Response Force: Refers to the number of resources and personnel 

needed to effectively provide fire or emergency medical services. The number of 
resources making up an effective response force varies by type of emergency.

 Standard of Cover: Refers to the in-depth process developed by the Center for 
Public Safety Excellence in their accreditation process for the strategic planning 
of fire station and fire resource deployment. Standard of Cover is the “Standard” 
to which the fire department will deliver service based upon community 
descriptions and the risks within those community types.
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What is the basis for the fee?
 Cardiac arrest: response time and resources
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What is the basis for the fee?
 Structure fire/flashover: response time and resources
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What is the basis for the fee?
Response Times
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What is the basis for the fee?
Reliability
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What is the basis for the fee?
Drive Times
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What are the capital needs? 16

Table 16 - CIP Page 33



What are the capital needs? 17

Table 18 CIP Page 35



What are the capital needs? 18

Table 19 CIP Page 36



How is the fee calculated?

 Financing Plan:
 Previous table includes four revenue sources:

Annual general funds

Capital bonds

Sale of surplus property

 Impact/level of service fees

 Annual operating funds and bonds will cover approximately 65% of 
the 20 year capital needs, with impact and level of service fees 
estimated to provide about 35 percent of the funding required.
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How is the fee calculated? 20

Of the approx. $41.2 million in system-wide C&E costs, 
approx. $21.4 million is attributable to new growth and development

Table 17 – CIP Page 34



How is the fee calculated?

 Land Use Type: Defines the land use types and structure uses upon which Impact and Level of Service Fees are assessed.
 System-Wide C&E: The construction and equipment costs for the 20 year time span of SFD’s Capital Improvement Plan
 New Dev C&E: The construction and equipment costs for the 20 year time span of SFD’s Capital Improvement Plan specific to the impacts 
of new development.
 Res/Com Share: Percentage of annual emergency responses by property type; Residential = 64%, Commercial = 36%
 Res/Com Split: The corresponding amount of the New Development Construction and Equipment to the Residential/Commercial share.
 Projected Development: Defines the number of new units or square feet projected to be constructed within the SFD service area between 
2018 and 2037.
 Cost Per Unit: Is the cost per dwelling unit or square footage associated with residential or commercial land use.
 Measure of Impact By Development: Index to compare emergency response shares, usage factor, and effective response force requirements 
for each type of development, using Residential 1 as the reference point. This variable accounts for the proportionate impact each type of 
development has on the system.
 Adjustment: Adjustment to account for the fact that you cannot rely solely on impact fees for the cost of development
 Impact and LOS Contribution Fee Amount: This amount represents the maximum fee to be paid by new development for each specific 
property type. This fee might be reduced if existing fire service capacity is adequate to serve the new development.
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How is the fee calculated? 22

LOSC Page 32



Service Capacity Credits 23

LOSC Page 33

Criteria Single
Family

Multi-Family/
Commercial

Historical data shows first in station 
response area meets LOS

15% 15%

Historical data shows F-Box of 
development meets first in LOS

10% 15%

First in station reliability data meets 
peak hour standard

15% 10%

If fire flow is ≥ 1,500 GPM or spacing 
between structures is > 15 feet

15% 0%

Historical data shows full first alarm 
reliability meets peak call volume 
standard

15% 15%

Automatic sprinkler system installed 
(single-family only)

30% 0%

Historical data shows full first alarm ERF 
meets LOS standard to F-Box

40% 50%



Next Steps

 Ordinance No. 802 Comprehensive Plan scheduled for adoption 
November 13, 2017

 Ordinance No. 791 Fire Impact Fee Regulations scheduled for adoption 
November 20, 2017

 Interlocal Agreement execution prior to December 31, 2017

 Impact fees become effect January 1, 2018
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Questions?

Matt Cowan
mcowan@shorelinefire.com

206-786-9042
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